CHAPTER FOUR
RESULTS

This chapter reports the results of the studyif-adjustment of students in the
One District One Scholarship (ODOS) Project in Eednfrom the questionnaire
which was divided into three main parts as follow:
Part | General information of the participants
Part Il Evaluation of self-adjustment to foreignture and academic
environment

Part Il Suggestions on the ODOS Project

4.1 GENERAL INFORMATION OF THE PARTICIPANTS

This part describes the general information ofgh#icipants who responded
and completed the questionnaire (100 ODOS studemis were pursuing their
bachelor’'s degree in France during the 2007-20@8eic year and whose age was
between 20 — 24 years old) which includes gendemdtown and other general
information.

After distribution of the questionnaire to the jpapants by e-mail, there were
100 participants who returned the questionnairestfsvn inTable 1 the participants
consisted of 50% male and 50%female.

Table 1. Gender of the Participants

GENDER Frequency Percent (%)
Male 50 50.0
Female 50 50.0

Total 100 100.0

The age frequency of the participants showmable 2reported that from 100
participants, there were 35% that were 23 years3dlth were 21 years old, 27% were

22 years, old and only 7% were 20 years old.
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Table 2. Age of the Participants

AGE Frequency Percent (%)
20 7 7.0
21 31 31.0
22 27 27.0
23 35 35.0
Total 100 100.0

According toTable 3,the majority of the participants (32%) were frone th
Northeast of Thailand, 27 participants (27%) wemanf Central, 26 participants
(26%) were from the North, 8 participants (8%) wdrem the South, and 7

participants (7%) were from the East.

Table 3. Hometown of the Participants

HOMETOWN (Region) Frequency Percent (%)
North 26 26.0
Northeast 32 32.0
East 7 7.0
Central 27 27.0
South 8 8.0
Total 100 100.0

From Table 4,most of the participants (69%) had stayed withrtipairents
(both father and mother) before going abroad, 238gesl with only their mother
(parents separated), 2% stayed with their relatives friends by sharing
accommodation, and 1% lived with their father, glieam, or alone by renting a
premises respectively. Besides, the participant wdsponded that s/he lived with
others is the student of a government boarding dctitat gives an educational

opportunity to students whose family’s income is.lo
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Table 4. With Whom did the Participants Stay Befdddtaining the Scholarship?

Stay with Frequency Per cent (%)
1.Parents 69 69.0
2.0nly father 1 1.0
3.0nly mother 23 23.0
4. Relatives 2 2.0
5.Guardian 1 1.0

6.Friends (share an accommodation) 2 2.0
7.Alone (rent a premises) 1 1.0
8.0thers 1 1.0
Total 100 100.0

FromTable 5,the participants could select many choices for freiparation (i.e.
language and information about France) before gtingrrance. It showed that the
majority (47.1%) of the students studied informatmf France by themselves before
going there; then, 21.8% received information frihrair teachers, 5.9% already had a
basic knowledge of French, 5.3% did not preparms#eadves, 4.7% took French courses
from tutorial schools, 2.9% talked to French pe@pid only 0.6% got information from a
guardian. Also there was 11.8% that received inddion about France by the language
preparation course held by the Office of the Cdatvice Commission.

Table 5. How Did the Participants Prepare Themsal\Before Going Abroad?

Preparation Frequency Percent (%)
1.Talking to French people 5 2.9
2.Studying by yourself 80 47.1
3.Already have a basic knowledge of French 10 5.9
4.Teacher 37 21.8
5.Guardian 1 0.6
6.Taking French course(s) 8 4.7
7.Did not prepare 9 5.3
8.0thers 20 11.8

Total 170 100.0
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The result fromTable 6showed the attitude of the participants towards the
need for a language preparation course. It repadtiet most participants (54%)
agreed to the language preparation course heldhéygovernmental agency, the
OCSC and 31% strongly agreed to have a preparabarse because it could help
them communicate with French people when they werérance at the beginning.
However, 4% undecided whether the language preparaburse was necessary or
not, 3% did not agree with the language preparataurse and 8% strongly disagreed
with the language preparation course becausédtier to study French in the mother

tongue country where they can improve their langusdgll better.

Table 6. Needs of the Patrticipants for Language paeation Course Held by the OCSC

Frequency Total (%)
Batch 1 Batch 2
Strongly agree 10 21 31 (31.0%)
Agree 28 26 54 (54.0%)
Undecided 2 2 4 (4.0%)
Disagree 2 1 3 (3.0%)
Strongly disagree 8 0 8 (8.0%)
Total 50 50 100 (100%)

From Table 7,the participants could select many choices forrtpesblems
encountered on self-adjustment to a foreign cultearevironment. The results from
Table 7 indicated that 36.4% of the participantd peoblems about communicating
with the locals outside the class, 30.5% had probla@about the weather especially
when it was cold, and 20.8% disliked the Frenclsioel Besides, there were 5.8%
who were not familiar with French greetings, 4.5%@ la problem about their daily
life and 1.9% disliked the habits of the Frenchpgleo

Table 7. Problems on Self-adjustment to Foreign @uhl Environment

Batch
Total
Batch 1 Batch 2
Fq. % Fq. % Fq. %
1.Food 7 9.7 25 305 32 208

(table continued)
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Table 7. (continued)

Batch
Total

Batch 1 Batch 2

Fq. % Fq. % Fq. %
2.Weather 21 29.2 26 31.7 a7 30.5
3.Communication outside class 30 41.7 26 31.7 56 36.4
4.Greeting 6 8.3 3 3.7 9 5.8
5.Daily life 5 6.9 2 2.4 7 45
6.0thers 3 4.2 0 0.0 3 1.9

Total 72 1000 82 1000 154 1000

From Table 8, the participants could also select many choices thair
problems encountered on self-adjustment to foraademic environment. It showed
that the majority of the participants had problehsut the language used in academic
purpose like technical terms in various fields tfdy, 26.5% had problems about
communicating with the French lecturers or classesya the class, 22.7% were not
familiar with the foreign teaching style, 11.4% dght that their academic knowledge
is not enough for their study in France, 5.7% haxblems about managing their study

plan, and 0.8% could not keep up with the class.

Table 8. Problems on Self-adjustment to Foreign Aleanic Environment

Batch
Total

Batch 1 Batch 2

Fag. % Fag. % Fq. %
1.Study plan 7 5.6 8 5.8 15 5.7
2.Academic language 40 32 47 33.8 87 33.0
3.Communication in class 29 232 41 29.5 70 26.5
4.Teaching method 31 248 29 20.9 60 22.7
5.Academic knowledge 16 128 14 10.1 30 11.4
6.0thers 2 1.6 0 0.0 2 0.8

Total 125 100.0 139 100.0 264 100.0
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42 EVALUATING OF SELF-ADJUSTMENT

In this part, participants were asked to evalubte dbility of self-adjustment
towards foreign culture and academic environmehe findings pointed out that the
comparison of the ability to adjust themselves deeifjn environments between two
groups of respondents, batch 1 and batch 2. Thdtgesere presented by using the
percentage of the overall picture. The questiome@ming self-adjustment were divided
into two parts which were foreign cultural adjustinand foreign academic adjustment.
In analyzing and interpreting the collected datesented below, the researcher has
classified the ability into 5 levels according ke tLikert 5-point scale: the level of the
ability such as adjust perfectly, can adjust bwtehsome problems, adjust slightly, still
cannot adjust, and cannot adjust which are grapgéd3 2, 1 points, respectively.

A cross-tabulation, shown iiable 9 and Table 10was used in order to
examine the relationship of batch 1 and batch 2 thedability to adjust oneself to
foreign environments: new culture and academicrenment. Looking at each batch
in Table 9 the results on the ability to adjust themselveforeign culture including
food, weather, conversational language outsidecthss, making friends with the

locals were presented as follows:

Table 9. The Participants’ Ability to Adjust Themises on Foreign Culture

Levels of Ability

Cultural Environment Batch Adjust Adjust Cannot Total  P-value
highly moder ately
Fq. % Faq, % Fq. %
1 34 68.0 6 12.0 10 20.0 50
1.Food 2 33 66.0 9 18.0 8 16.0 50 .66
Total 67 67.0 15 15.0 18 18.0 100
1 29 58.0 17 34.0 4 8.0 50
2.Weather 2 27 54.0 18 36.0 5 10.0 50 .90
Total 56 56.0 35 35.0 9 9.0 100
3.Conversational 1 30 60.0 15 30.0 5 10.0 50
language outside the class 2 16 32.0 29 58.0 5 10.0 50 .00*
Total 46 46.0 44 39.0 10 10.0 100
. . . 18 36.0 16 32.0 16 32.0 50
Making friends with the 5 12 240 26 520 12 240 50 .72
Total 30 30.0 42 42.0 28 28.0 100
1 29 58.0 14 28.0 7 14.0 50
5.French greeting 2 25 50.0 17 34.0 8 16.0 50 13
Total 54 54.0 31 31.0 15 15.0 100

(table continued)
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Table 9. (continued)

Levels of Ability

Cultural Environment Batch A.dj ust Adjust Cannot Total  P-vValue
highly moder ately
1 27 54.0 12 240 11 22.0 50
6.French lifestyle 2 23 46.0 18 36.0 9 18.0 50 .42
Total 50 50.0 30 300 20 20.0 100

* The findings are significant at the .05 level-\(Blue< .05).

Statement 1. Self-adjustment to foreign food

There were 68% of batch 1 respondents who weretaladjust themselves to
foreign food perfectly; similarly, 66% of batch@&pondents were able to do the same.

The difference in self-adjustment to foreign foastvireen batch 1 and batch 2
respondents was statistically significant at .@6wés concluded the there was no
significant difference in adjustment between twougs of the respondents to foreign
food.

Statement 2. Self-adjustment to Weather

The majority (58%) of batch 1 respondents were &bladjust themselves to
foreign weather perfectly while 54% of the batclme2pondents were able to do so.
Besides, the number (8%) of batch 1 respondents culudd not adjust to foreign
weather was less than the number (10%) of batespgbndents.

The difference in self-adjustment to foreign weathetween batch 1 and batch
2 respondents was statistically significant at ®Qvas concluded that there was no
significant difference in adjustment between the groups of respondents with foreign
weather.

Statement 3. Self-adjustment to Conversationaldagg outside the class

More than half (60%) of batch 1 respondents wele @b adjust perfectly to
conversational language outside the class while rttegority (58%) of batch 2
respondents were able to adjust to conversatiangllage outside the class moderately.
In addition, the number (10%) of batch 1 resporslevtio thought that they cannot
adjust to conversational language outside the @lasghe same as the number (10%) of

batch 2 respondents.
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The difference in self-adjustment to conversatidaabuage outside the class
between batch 1 and batch 2 respondents was istdlystsignificant at .00. It was
concluded the there was a significant differencadjustment between the two groups
of respondents to conversational language outsilelass.

Statement 4. . Self-adjustment in Making friendh thie locals

Most of the batch 1 respondents (36%) were abtaake friends with the local
people perfectly, whereas the majority (52%) oth& respondents were able to do so
moderately.

The difference in making friends with the localsween batch 1 and batch 2
respondents was statistically significant at .A22wéas concluded the there was no
significant difference in adjustment between the gwoups of respondents with making
friends with the locals.

Statement 5. Self-adjustment to French greeting

The majority of the two groups of respondents vadle to adjust themselves to
French greeting perfectly, 58% and 50%, respegtivel

The difference in self-adjustment to French grgetistween batch 1 and batch 2
respondents was statistically significant at .i&ds concluded the there was no significant
difference in adjustment between the two groupssgondents to French greeting.

Statement 6. Self-adjustment to French lifestyle

The proportion of respondents who were able tosadjuemselves to French
lifestyle perfectly was almost the same numbert, Wes 54% and 46% respectively.

The difference in self-adjustment to French lifestyetween batch 1 and batch 2
respondents was statistically significant at .42wés concluded the there was no
significant difference in adjustment between the tvoups of respondents to French
lifestyle.

From Table 10 the participants reported their self-evaluationtlee ability to
adjust to foreign academic environment includinghagang a study plan, language in
the classroom, interactions with classmates exatudihais, interactions with the
lecturer(s) or advisor(s), teaching method andiziig tools and facilities for

academic purpose of both groups of respondentsh Haand batch 2.
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Table 10. The Participants’ Ability to Adjust Themlses to Foreign Academic Environment

Levelsof Ability
Academic Environment Adjust Adjust

Batch highly moder ately Cannot Total P-value
Fg. % Fq, % Fg. % Fq,
1 23 46.0 18 36.0 9 18.0 50
1.Study plan 2 15 300 26 520 9 180 50 .21
Total 38 38.0 44 44.0 18 18.0 100
. 1 22 44.0 25 50.0 3 6.0 50
2.Technical terms or 2 11 220 32 640 7 140 50 .05
language used in class
Total 33 33.0 57 57.0 10 10.0 100
3.Interactions with 1 27 54.0 15 30.0 8 16.0 50
classmates excluding 2 19 38.0 26 52.0 5 10.0 50 .08
Thais Total 46 460 41 410 13 130 100
. . 1 30 60.0 13 26.0 7 14.0 50
ﬁ"nteramons with. 2 15 300 28 560 7 140 50 .01*
ecturer(s) and advisor(s)
Total 45 45.0 41 41.0 14 14.0 100
1 23 46.0 22 44.0 5 10.0 50
5.Teaching method 2 23 46.0 13 26.0 14 28.0 50 .04*
Total 46 46.0 35 35.0 19 19.0 100
6.Utilizing tools and 1 32 64.0 13 26.0 5 10.0 50
facilities for academic 2 24 48.0 18 36.0 8 16.0 50 .27
purpose Total 56 56.0 31 310 13 13.0 100

* The findings are significant at the .05 level-\(Blue< .05).

Statement 1. Self-adjustment to Study Plan

The majority (46%) of batch 1 respondents answéhnatl they were able to
adapt to the study plan perfectly while 30% of hd2aespondents did so.

The difference in self-adjustment to study planweein the batch 1 and batch 2
respondents was statistically significant at .21wés concluded the there was no
significant difference in adjustment between the twoups of respondents with study
plan.

Statement 2. Self-adjustment to Technical Termisoguage Used in Class

More than half (44%) of the batch 1 respondentsvedrle to adjust perfectly
to technical terms or language used in class wihiée majority (64%) of batch 2

respondents were able to adjust to technical teamdanguage used in class



26

moderately. In addition, the number (6%) of batcheg¢pondents who thought that
they cannot adjust in technical terms or languagedun class was less than the
number (14%) of batch 2 respondents.

The difference in self-adjustment to technical temn language used in class
between batch 1 and batch 2 respondents was istdhsisignificant at .05. It was
concluded the there was a significant differencadjustment between the two groups
of respondents to technical terms or language unseldss.

Statement 3. Self-adjustment to Interactions wids&natse excluding Thais

Between batch 1 and batch 2, the number (54%) twhhh respondents who
answered that they had better interaction withschees excluding Thais was higher
than batch 2 respondents (38%).

The difference in self-adjustment to conversatidanuage outside the class
between batch 1 and batch 2 respondents was istdhsisignificant at .08. It was
concluded the there was no significant differenceadjustment between the two
groups of respondents to their interactions widlssates excluding Thais.

Statement 4. Self-adjustment to Interactions wéttlrer(s) and Advisor(s)

Most of the batch 1 respondents (60%) had intemastiwith lecturer(s) or
advisor(s) highly while the majority (56%) of batéhrespondents had interactions
with lecturer(s) or advisor(s) moderately. In amhf the number of batch 1
respondents (14%) who thought that they did notehgwod interactions with
lecturer(s) or advisor(s) was similar to the numiifdsatch 2 respondents (14%).

The difference in self-adjustment interactions with lecturer(s) or advisor(s)
between batch 1 and batch 2 respondents was istdhstsignificant at .01. It was
concluded the there was a significant differencadjustment between the two groups
of respondents to their interactions with lectusedr advisor(s).

Statement 5. Self-adjustment to Teaching Method

The number of respondents between batch 1 and Battio were able to adjust
themselves to foreign teaching methods perfectly the same (46%); however, the
majority of batch 2 respondents (28%) who thoulat they cannot adjust themselves to
foreign teaching methods were higher than bata@sgandents (10%).

The difference in self-adjustment to foreign teaghimethod between batch 1

and batch 2 respondents was statistically sigmfie& .04. It was concluded that there
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was a significant difference in adjustment betwtentwo groups of respondents to
foreign teaching methods.

Statement 6. Self-adjustment to Utilizing Tools &adilities for Academic
Purpose

More than half (64.1%) of batch 1 respondents vadre to use the tools and
facilities for academic purposes perfectly, wherealy 48% of batch 2 respondents
were able to do so.

The difference in self-adjustment to French liféstyetween batch 1 and batch
2 respondents was statistically significant at 42vas concluded that there was no
significant difference in adjustment between the tywoups of respondents to French

lifestyle.

43 SUGGESTION TOWARDSTHE ODOSPROJECT
This part relates to the open-ended questiond@participants to give some
opinion about the ODOS project and suggestiondturée ODOS students.
4.3.1 How theParticipants Think About the ODOS Project
All participants expressed a positively opiniomabthe ODOS Project
and would like to share their suggestion to the @0foject. The suggestions below
are examples of their feedback.
A participant mentioned thatFirstly, 1 have to thank the ODOS
Project which gives the opportunity to Thai childreNe can learn about what is
going on in the world, how to live in a foreign ooy with a diverse culture. It is a
priceless experience and the knowledge that wevidietelp our country to develop.”
Another example gave an idea that s/he agreestmgtl®DOS Project,
“This project is a tool which encourages studemisural areas to study hard. Since
students in remote areas would like to raise ti@mily status and wealth, they will
try hard to get a scholarship. Besides, the stusiamthose areas will know the real
problems of their community. When they come bdek; tan solve those problems
effectively.”
Another participant from batch 2 student suggestéhlis project is

useful; however, the concerned agencies have trtséie recipients wisely. They
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must select only the students whose family’s incenh@w, but they study hard and
have a strong will to return to work or develop mauntry.”

To sum up the overall picture, most participampead with the ODOS
Project because this project gives a valuable dppiy for them to experience a
foreign country. It can be proved that the studdrage a positive attitude towards
living in France and that they will also try harder adjust themselves to foreign
environments.

4.3.2 What the Participants Want to Suggest to Future ODOS Students

Most participants would like to encourage future @® students to
have a strong will and try hard to study in a fgreicountry. Moreover, the new
comers should not give up, but should prepare tbkmas before going to France. The
suggestions are as follows:

A participant suggested thdtlthough the academic knowledge of
high school, students in rural areas, is not as @j@s the students’ in the city,
intension, persistence and endurance are the keis to help us overcome all
problems:

Another participant gave a comment tHBipn’t worry when you get a
poor grade in a class because most internationatlents do. It is not time to feel
sorry for coming here (France), but it is time tjuast yourselves to survive.

The example of suggestion is tHdthe new comers should prepare
French language and the knowledge of subjectsttiegt intended to study well. Try
not to stick with Thai friends when you are in Fzarbecause this can make your
language skill improved gradually. In case that ywave a problem on academic
matters, do not hesitate to talk to your advisogs)ecturer(s), or at least ask your
classmates.”

In conclusion, the overall picture is that the pgants would like to
encourage future ODOS students to study hard widtrang intention and try to be
independent. Besides, they should prepare thenssbkfre going to France. It can
be said that the students are determined to betallige in France successfully and
try to find solutions when they are faced with geshs and adjust themselves to new

circumstances.



